RESOLUTION No. 15-93

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE USE OF THE TRAILS AND TAILS PARK BULLETIN BOARD TO RAISE AWARENESS AND GIVE ONGOING INFORMATION REGARDING ANIMAL ADVOCACY PROGRAMS AND RESOURCES TO THE COMMUNITY; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, During the March 19, 2015 meeting of the Animal Welfare Committee ("AWC" for the City of Doral (the "City"), Ms. Diana Dominguez from the Girls Scouts presented her project proposal to inform the public about animal welfare and wellness, support for which was passed unanimously by the AWC; and

WHEREAS, called the Gold Award Project (the "Project"), the objective of the Project is to raise awareness and give ongoing information regarding animal advocacy programs and resources to the community; and

WHEREAS, the Girl Scouts have requested permission to place information about the Project on Trails and Tails Park bulletin board; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully recommends the City Council approve the Girl Scouts' use the Trails and Tails Park bulletin boards to place information with regards to the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Res. No. 15-93 Page **2** of **3**

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> The Girl Scouts are hereby permitted to use the bulletin board at Trails and Tails Park for the Project for as long as the Project is being accomplished.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Rodriguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Ruiz and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria
Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz
Councilman Pete Cabrera
Councilwoman Christi Fraga
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez

Yes
Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of May, 2015

VIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTE<mark>ST</mark>

CONNIE DIAZ. CITY CHERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE, & BIERMAN, PL CITY ATTORNEY